PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Karen T. Marcus, Chair Shelley Vana, Vice Chair Paulette Burdick Steven L. Abrams Burt Aaronson Jess R. Santamaria Priscilla A. Taylor



UPDATE ON AIRPORT GROUND TRANSPORTATION REGULATIONS

## MARCH 15, 2011

On March 15, 2011 the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners approved a change to the Airport ground transportation user fees adopted pursuant to Resolution No. 2010-1462 for the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA). The fee of \$75.00 per vehicle will cover a two (2) year period, from January 1, 2010 thru December 31, 2012.

The Airport ground transportation regulations adopted on September 14, 2010 (R-2010-1461) remain in effect. An Airport Ground Transportation Decal is required to be affixed to vehicles engaging in vehicle for hire (VFH) services on PBIA. (See sample below).



Vehicles displaying the required decal will be permitted to park in a designated area within PBIA's Cell Phone Lot while awaiting pre-arranged rides. In addition, the Department of Airports will be posting, and periodically updating, a list of permitted VFH companies on the PBIA website.

Operators who have not yet obtained the required decal must do so by May 1, 2011. Operators failing to display the required decal on their vehicles will not be permitted to operate on PBIA and may be subject to prosecution as a second degree misdemeanor.

Airport Ground Transportation Decals can be obtained from the Palm Beach County Consumer Affairs Division at a cost of \$75 per decal. To obtain an Airport Ground Transportation Decal, please contact the Consumer Affairs Division at:

Palm Beach County Consumer Affairs Division 50 South Military Trail, Suite 201 West Palm Beach, FL 33415 Telephone (561) 712-6600 www.pbcgov.com/consumer

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

**Robert Weisman**